RESOLUTION NO. 744

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CREATE AND MAINTAIN A "NO PARKING ZONE MAP" AND ESTABLISHING A NO PARKING ZONE ON THE EAST SIDE OF SKANSIE AVENUE FROM 1,100 FEET TO 1,650 FEET NORTH OF ROSEDALE STREET AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CAUSE APPROPRIATE SIGNS TO BE POSTED.

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature has authorized a local authority to prohibit, regulate, or limit, stopping, standing, or parking of vehicles on any highway at all times or during such times as shall be indicated by official traffic control devices after an engineering and traffic investigation (WAC 308-330-270); and

WHEREAS, an engineering and traffic investigation recommending the

installation of a no parking zone on the east side of Skansie Avenue north of

Rosedale Street in the vicinity of the water tank was completed by the City of Gig

Harbor on January 17, 2008; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2008, the Operations and Public Projects Committee reviewed the engineering and traffic investigation and concurred with the recommendation; Now, Therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Engineer to create a "No Parking Zone Map" that shows the location of parking prohibitions in the City of Gig Harbor and to update the "No Parking Zone Map" each time the City Council approves a resolution relating to parking prohibitions in the City of Gig Harbor.

Section 2. The City Council hereby prohibits parking of vehicles on the east

side of Skansie Avenue between 1,100 feet and 1,650 feet north of Rosedale Street

<u>Section 3</u>. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Engineer to cause appropriate signage to be installed indicating the no parking zone limits.

PASSED by the City Council this 10th day of March, 2008.

APPROVED: MAYOR, CHARLE **JTER**

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Mally M Davslee CITY CLERK, MOLLY M. TOWSLEE

APPROVED AS TO FORM; OFFICE OF/THE CITY ATTORNEY: BY:_______ (CAROL A. MORRIS

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 03/05/08 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 03/10/08 RESOLUTION NO. 744